

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

**AMERICAN CHIROPRACTIC ASSOCIATION,
INCORPORATED, a non-profit corporation, et al.,**

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

TRIGON HEALTHCARE, INCORPORATED, et al.,

Defendants - Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT ABINGDON**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**George P. McAndrews
Steven J. Hampton
Patrick J. Arnold, Jr.
Peter J. McAndrews
Ronald A. Dicerbo
McANDREWS, HELD
& MALLOY, LTD.
500 West Madison Street
Suite 3400
Chicago, IL 60661
(312) 775-8000**

Counsel for Appellants

**William G. Shields
THORSEN & SCHER
3810 Augusta Avenue
Richmond, VA 23230
(804) 359-3000**

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
I. Background of the Continuing Conspiracy.....	7
A. Blue Shield Plans’ Participation in Prior Conspiratorial Activity.....	12
B. The Superiority of Chiropractic Education, Training and Effectiveness	15
1. Education and Training	15
2. Effectiveness of Chiropractic Care.....	17
C. The 1994 AHCPR Study.....	20
D. Trigon’s Economic Motivation.....	23
II. The 1994 AHCPR Guidelines Induced a Major Overt Act of the Conspiracy.....	24
A. The Economic Importance of the AHCPR Guidelines.....	24
B. Trigon Conspired With Outside, Independent Medical Societies	25
III. Additional Overt Acts of the Conspiracy.....	27

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	28
ARGUMENT	30
I. The Applicable Standard of Review of Summary Judgment.....	30
II. Evidence that Trigon Engaged in an Illegal Conspiracy Precludes Summary Judgment	30
A. Appellants Presented Direct Evidence of Conspiracy	31
B. The District Court Erred in Finding That the Intracorporate Immunity Doctrine Precludes Conspiracy between Trigon and Individuals.....	33
1. Intracorporate Immunity Is a Narrow Doctrine.....	34
2. The District Court Erred in Holding That Nonemployee Individuals on the Managed Care Advisory Panel Were Within the Scope of Intracorporate Immunity.....	35
C. The Low Back Problem Guideline Distributed by Trigon is False and Misleading to the Benefit of Medical Doctors and Detriment of Chiropractors and Patients	37
D. Trigon’s and Medical Societies’ Development and Distribution of the Rewritten Guideline Is an Unreasonable Restraint of Trade	41
E. Appellants’ State Law Conspiracy Claims Are Supported by the Same Evidence	43
III. Appellants’ Tortious Interference Claim Should Also Have Survived Summary Judgment	44

IV.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Failing to Allow Discovery Appropriate For This Conspiracy Case	46
A.	Appellants Should Have Been Allowed Discovery For the Period 1988 to 1996	47
1.	Pre-1996 Activities	48
2.	Relevance of Discovery Prior to the Limitations Period	49
3.	Discovery May Not Be Denied If it Prevents the Pursuit of an Entire Theory	50
B.	Appellants Were Prejudiced Due to the Eleventh Hour Disclosure of the Guidelines	50
C.	Additional Unreasonable Discovery Limitations Were Placed on Appellants.....	53
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DISMISSED APPELLANTS’ CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF THE CIVIL RICO ACT	56
A.	The McCarran-Ferguson Act Does Not Preclude Appellants’ Rico Claim.....	57
1.	As Applied to Trigon’s Acts that Harm Chiropractors, Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-200 Is Not A Law Enacted For The Purpose Of Regulating The Business Of Insurance	59
B.	The Application Of RICO Would Not Invalidate, Impair, Or Supersede The Virginia Insurance Code Chapters At Issue And Would Not Frustrate Any State Or Administrative Policy	61
VI.	The District Court Also Erred By Ruling That There Was No Private Cause of Action to Enforce Virginia’s Statutory Insurance Equality Laws	63

CONCLUSION.....68

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A & E Supply Co., Inc. v. Nationwide Mutual Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 798 F.2d 669 (4th Cir. 1986)	63, 64, 67
<i>Ambrose v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 1153 (E.D. Va. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 95 F.3d 41 (4th Cir. 1996)	58
<i>Ardrey et al. v. United Parcel Service</i> , 798 F.2d 679 (4th Cir. 1986)	50
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519, 103 S. Ct. 897 (1983)	42
<i>BancOklahoma Mortg. Corp. v. Capital Title Co., Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 1999)	63
<i>Blue Cross of Va. v. Comm. Ex rel. State Corp. Commission</i> , 218 Va. 589 (Va. 1977)	66, 67
<i>Cal. Dental Ass'n v. Federal Trade Com'n</i> , 526 U.S. 756, 119 S. Ct. 1604 (1999)	41
<i>Chinnici v. Central DuPage Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8164 (N.D. Ill.)	57
<i>Continental Airlines, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752, 104 S. Ct. 2731 (1984)	34, 35
<i>Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002)	30

<i>Duggin v. Adams</i> , 234 Va. 221 (Va. 1987)	45
<i>Edell & Associates, P.C. v. Law Offices of Angelos</i> , 264 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2001)	30, 41
<i>Hawkspere Shipping Co. v. Intamex, S.A.</i> , 330 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299, 119 S. Ct. 710 (1999)	60, 61, 62, 63
<i>Magnuson v. Peak Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 500 (E.D. Va. 1992)	45
<i>Maxey v. American Cas. Co.</i> , 180 Va. 285 (Va. 1942)	64
<i>Maximus, Inc. v. Lockheed Info. Management Systems Co., Inc.</i> , 254 Va. 408 (Va. 1997)	44
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752, 104 S. Ct. 1464 (1984)	31
<i>N.C.A.A. v. Bd. Of Regents of Univ. Okl.</i> , 468 U.S. 85, 104 S. Ct. 2948 (1984)	43
<i>Newton v. Employers Liability Assur. Corp.</i> , 107 F.2d 164 (4th Cir. 1939)	64
<i>Oksanen v. Page Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 945 F.2d 696 (4th Cir. 1991) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>One Stop Deli, Inc. v. Franco's Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 513298 (W.D. Va. 1993)	54
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340, 985 S. Ct. 2380 (1978)	49

<i>Ostrzenski v. Seigel</i> , 177 F.3d 245 (4 th Cir. 1999)	56, 57
<i>Peterson v. Cooley</i> , 142 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 1998)	44, 45
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. Smith</i> , 218 Va. 881 (Va. 1978)	65
<i>Richter v. Capp Care, Inc.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 163 (E.D. Va. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 77 F.3d 470 (4th Cir. 1996)	65
<i>Rogers v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 222 Va. 345 (Va. 1981)	64
<i>Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 452 (3rd Cir. 1998)	54
<i>Sanders v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 678 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1982)	50
<i>SEC v. National Securities, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453, 89 S. Ct. 564 (1969)	58, 59, 60
<i>Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass</i> , 242 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>U.S. Dep't of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491, 113 S. Ct. 2202 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Griffith</i> , 334 U.S. 100, 68 S. Ct. 941 (1948)	42
<i>Virginia Academy of Clinical Psychologists v. Blue Shield of Virginia</i> , 624 F.2d 476 (4th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Virginia Vermiculite v. Historic Green Springs</i> , 307 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2002)	31

<i>Wilk et al. v. AMA et al.</i> , 895 F.2d 352 (7th Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>WLR Foods, Incorp. v. Tyson Foods, Incorp.</i> , 65 F.3d 1172 (4th Cir. 1995)	46

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 15	1
15 U.S.C. § 26	1
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)	58
18 U.S.C. § 1962(a)	57
18 U.S.C. § 1964	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1294(1)	1
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-499	28
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-500(a)	62
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-200	59, 60, 61, 63
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-2200 <i>et seq.</i>	64
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-2201	64
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-2203	63, 64

Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-2204	64
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-3400 <i>et seq.</i>	64
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-3405	64
Va. Code Ann. § 32.2-3407	65
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-3407(B).....	65
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-3407.15(E).....	65
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-3408	63, 65
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-4200 <i>et seq.</i>	66
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-4221	63, 66
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-4221(D).....	66
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-4228	66
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-4300 <i>et seq.</i>	66
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-4312	66
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-4312(E).....	63
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-4312.1	66

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 5, 57
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	53

Other

3A P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp,
 Antitrust Law 2nd Edition, § 782d (2002) 41

6 Moore’s Federal Practice, § 26.41[12] (Matthew Bender 3d ed.).....49

McCarran-Ferguson Act *passim*

McCarran-Ferguson Act, § 2(b).....63

Sherman Act, § 1 *passim*
